ORDINANCE 11-

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBERS 09-14, 09-03, 08-17 and 06-09 TO ESTABLISH THE PAY FOR POOL MANAGER, ASSISTANT POOL MANAGER, LIFEGUARDS AND CONCESSION STAND WORKERS OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code 731.13 authorizes the legislative authority of a village to fix compensation of all officers, clerks and employees of the Village; and

WHEREAS, Council hereby desires to amend Ordinances 09-14, 09-03, 08-17 and 06-09 which previously established the salaries of all officers, clerks, and employees of the Village.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, PERRY COUNTY, AND THE STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ITS ELECTED MEMBERS CONCURRING, THAT:

SECTION 1: The salary pay for the Pool Manager shall be Five thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars (\$5,250.00) per season paid bi- weekly.

SECTION 2: The hourly pay for the Assistant Pool Manager shall be Seven dollars and Seventyfive cents (\$7.75) per hour paid bi-weekly.

SECTION 3: The hourly pay for Lifeguard shall be Seven dollars and Fifty cents (\$7.50) pet hour paid bi-weekly.

SECTION 4: The hourly pay for Concession Stand Workers shall be Seven dollars and Forty cents (\$7,40) per hour paid bi- weekly.

SECTION 5: Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions and deliberations of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and were in eompliance with the law.

SECTION 6: This Ordinance shall be in force and in effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

day of tebruar Passed this 2011.

Attest

Beth Patrick, Mayor

Sandy Davis, Clerk of Council

Approved as to form:

D. Michael Crites, Solicitor